funding sources and costs, the possible exercise of options, changes in prepayment rates, deposits decay and other factors which may
be important in projecting the future growth of net interest income.

Oriental uses a software application to project future movements in Oriental’s balance sheet and income statement. The starting point
of the projections generally corresponds to the actual values of the balance sheet on the date of the simulations.

81

These simulations are complex, and use many assumptions that are intended to reflect the general behavior of Oriental over the period
in question. There can be no assurance that actual events will match these assumptions in all cases. For this reason, the results of these
simulations are only approximations of the true sensitivity of net interest income to changes in market interest rates. The following
table presents the results of the simulations at December 31, 2018 for the most likely scenario, assuming a one-year time horizon:

  Net Interest Income Risk (one-year projection)
  Static Balance Sheet   Growing Simulation
  Amount  Percent  Amount  Percent
 Change   Change   Change   Change
Change in interest rate (Dollars in thousands)
+ 200 Basis points  $ 11,424  3.63%  $ 12,683  3.99%
+ 100 Basis points  $ 5,750  1.83%  $ 6,381  2.01%
- 100 Basis points  $ (5,643)  -1.79%  $ (6,271)  -1.97%
- 200 Basis points  $ (11,330)  -3.60%  $ (12,584)  -3.96%

Future net interest income could be affected by Oriental’s investments in callable securities, prepayment risk related to mortgage loans
and mortgage-backed securities, and any structured repurchase agreements and advances from the FHLB-NY in which it may enter
into from time to time. As part of the strategy to limit the interest rate risk and reduce the re-pricing gaps of Oriental’s assets and
liabilities, Oriental has executed certain transactions which include extending the maturity and the re-pricing frequency of the
liabilities to longer terms reducing the amounts of its structured repurchase agreements and entering into hedge-designated swaps to